
HRTPO Transportation Technical Advisory Committee Meeting – June 6, 2012 

AGENDA ITEM #17: FOR YOUR INFORMATION 
 
A. DISPOSITION OF COMMENTS ON I-64 HRBT DRAFT PURPOSE AND NEED 

 
A draft Purpose and Need Statement for the Hampton Roads Bridge Tunnel (HRBT) 
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) was distributed on November 25, 2011 to 
participating agencies for review and comment.  The attached memorandum, dated 
January 17, 2012, documents the disposition of the comments received. 
 
Attachment 17-A 
 

B. HRTPO STAFF COMMENTS ON THE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR THE 
PATRIOTS CROSSING STUDY 

The attachment, dated May 4, 2012, includes the HRTPO staff comments on the 
Environmental Assessment for the Patriots Crossing study. 
 
Attachment 17-B 

 
C. NAVY COMMENTS ON THE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR THE PATRIOTS 

CROSSING STUDY 

The attachment, dated May 11, 2012, includes comments from the U.S. Navy on the 
Environmental Assessment for the Patriots Crossing study. 
 
Attachment 17-C 
 
 

  



 

I-64 HRBT EIS MEMORANDUM 
Disposition of Participating Agency 

Comments on Draft Purpose & Need 
State Project:  0064-965-004, P101; UPC 99037 

Federal Project:  NHS-064-3(465), P101 
January 17, 2012 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Purpose of Memorandum:  Pursuant to 23 CFR 771.111(d), agencies with a potential interest in the proposed 
action were invited to participate in project development procedures as outlined in 23 USC 139.  Among those 
procedures is providing an opportunity for involvement by participating agencies in defining the purpose and 
need for a project.  Accordingly, agencies were invited to provide input on purpose and need at the agency 
scoping meeting held July 18, 2011.  Purpose and need was the primary topic of discussion at the participating 
agency meeting held November 15, 2011.  A draft Purpose and Need Statement for the Hampton Roads Bridge 
Tunnel (HRBT) Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) was distributed on November 25, 2011 to the 
participating agencies for review and comment.  Three agencies provided comments on the draft: 

  City of Norfolk 

  Virginia Department of Rail and Public Transportation 

  Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization (HRTPO) 

The purpose of this memorandum is to document the disposition of the comments received.  Each comment is 
listed below, along with a response indicating its disposition. 
 
City of Norfolk (Letter Dated December 12, 2011): 
 

Comment:  Section 1.1.1 Study Area:  As detailed in Figure 1, the boundaries of this study effort are strictly 
limited to the existing I-64 corridor and no improvement alternatives or options outside of this narrow 
focus will be developed and considered.  By focusing on a single facility, the study outcome is 
predetermined, and the opportunity to consider how the larger regional multi-modal transportation system 
can be improved to benefit of all users is lost, which is a primary intent of the National Environmental Policy 
Act process.  If this confined scope which has been established from the outset is advanced, it must then be 
consistently reflected throughout the entire document. 

For example, Section 1.3 lists the importance of the HRBT to both the Norfolk Naval Base and Norfolk 
International Terminals but does not simultaneously highlight the fact that the existing I-64 corridor does 
not directly serve these major regional assets, thereby requiring long and sometimes circuitous movements 
between these facilities and the HRBT.  (The intersection of Hampton and Admiral Taussig Boulevards at the 
main entrance to the Norfolk Naval Base is physically less than three miles from the entrance to the HRBT 
but actually requires a drive of approximately nine and a half miles to make that trip). 

Response:  The study effort is focused on the I-64 corridor to address transportation needs specific to that 
corridor.  The study is not intended to be a regional transportation system study.  Potential system-wide 
transportation improvements are more properly addressed in the HRTPO’s regional transportation plan.  
Notwithstanding, the scope and study area (and purpose and need) are sufficiently broad to allow 
development of a reasonable range of alternatives, and thus meet the intent of the National Environmental 
Policy Act (NEPA).  Moreover, other regional CLRP transportation improvements are taken into account in 
the traffic forecasting and indirect and cumulative impacts analyses.  The intent of portions of Section 1.3 is 
not to identify facilities and land uses with direct access off of I-64, but, rather, to identify sources of travel 
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demand on I-64.  Traffic generated by the Norfolk Naval Base and the Norfolk International Terminals 
comprise portions of the overall travel demand in the I-64 corridor.  
 
Comment:  Section 1.1.2 Existing Roadway:  The first paragraph states that the eastbound I-64 typical 
section drops from 3 to 2 lanes approximately 300 feet west of the HRBT.  The actual lane drop occurs 
further west in the area of the Settlers Landing interchange. 

Response:  The text has been modified to reflect the lane drop at the Settlers landing interchange. 
 
Comment:  Section 1.1.2 Existing Roadway:  The listing of Norfolk interchanges omits the slip ramp 
entrance from Granby Street to westbound I-64 just north of Gate 22 and across from Forest Lawn 
Cemetery. 

Response:  Reference added. 
 
Comment:  Section 1.3 Needs – Existing Conditions:  The overly broad HRBT travel demand discussion 
regarding Section 1.1.1 above should be clarified here. 

Response: Please see earlier response regarding the intent of the travel demand discussion and how the 
regional transportation plan is taken into account during traffic forecasting.  
 
Comment:  Section 1.3 Needs – Existing Conditions:  The tourism section should be amended to state that 
signage directs travelers between the Peninsula and Route 168 and the North Carolina Outer Banks to take 
the I-664/Monitor Merrimac crossing and not the I-64/HRBT corridor. 

Response:  Reference added. 
 
Comment:  Section 1.3 Needs – Existing Conditions:  The hurricane and emergency evacuation discussion 
should be amended to also include mention of the potential for incidents at existing crossing points, even if 
expanded, to limit total existing capacity and increase regional vulnerability unless additional new crossing 
points are developed. 

Response:  These conditions will be noted during alternatives analysis as a design factor. 
 
Comment:  Section 1.4 Needs – Future Conditions:  The section should more clearly and directly state that 
transit options, including the potential development of dedicated transit facilities connecting to existing 
and proposed regional transit systems, will be fully considered.  No new crossing of Hampton Roads should 
be advanced without including significant accommodations for high capacity transit. 

Response:  Transit discussions will be included in the Chapter 2 – Alternatives of the Draft EIS. 
 
Virginia Department of Rail and Public Transportation (Letter Dated December 15, 2011): 
 

Comment:  The Department of Rail and Public Transportation (DRPT) views public transportation as an 
integral component to any set of improvements along this corridor and recommends that viable public 
transportation be included in the consideration of transportation alternatives in the corridor.  Future 
public transportation and rail service in the corridor is described in the Hampton Roads Regional Transit 
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Vision Plan (February 2011).  The Vision Plan references a harbor crossing for light rail transit to optimize 
transit service between the Peninsula and Southside and throughout the region by providing a direct 
connection between proposed bus and rail transit corridors and transfer-activity modes on both sides of 
the harbor.  The Vision Plan recommends that dedicated transit facilities be included in any new harbor 
crossing proposals, including the HRBT expansion project.  It also recommends that planning for tunnel 
expansion should consider the extent to which dedicated transit facilities are included in the crossings, 
how these facilities can be incorporated into the regional transit network, and how corridor plans might 
need to be modified as a result. 

The Vision Plan was endorsed by resolutions of the Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization 
(HRTPO), the HRT Commission, and the Williamsburg Area Transportation Authority (WATA) and should be 
referenced to conceptualize the future regional rapid transit network envisioned by DRPT, HRTPO, HRT, and 
WATA. 

Response:  Transit alternatives will be discussed in Chapter 2 – Alternatives of the Draft EIS. 
 
Comment:  Based on the meeting held December 5, 2011, DRPT understands that the alternatives analysis 
will only consider projects that are included in the TPO's financially constrained long range plan.  DRPT 
recognizes that the projects included in the Vision Plan are not currently included in the financially 
constrained long range plan.  DRPT encourages the study team to reconsider the exclusion of these 
projects, as no transit alternatives will emerge based upon this methodology. 

Response:  All transportation projects requiring federal action or that are to be implemented with federal-
aid must come from a metropolitan fiscally constrained long-range plan (CLRP) and Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP) or from a fiscally constrained Statewide Transportation Improvement Program 
(STIP) (23 CFR Part 450).  Accordingly, consideration of other regional transportation improvements for 
future no-build or baseline analysis purposes is limited to only those included in the CLRP.  The above does 
not preclude consideration of any potential alternative including transit alternatives.  Alternatives do not 
need to be included in the CLRP to be studied.  However, all alternatives considered must meet the purpose 
and need in order to be carried forward in the study. 

 
Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization (Letter Dated December 14, 2011): 
 

Comment:  Adequacy – The draft purpose and need (P&N) document appears to include most of the main 
topics which should be covered in such a document.  However, given that the comprehensive P&N 
document for the HRCS (1994) numbered 115 pages and that of I-64 (1997) numbered 79 pages, and given 
the billions of dollars being considered, we are concerned about the size of the draft effort (11 pages), and 
recommend that each topic be supported with the extensive data which has been gathered over recent 
years by various organizations (VDOT, HRTPO, etc.) on this crossing. 

Response:  Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) regulations implementing procedural provisions of the 
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) require that:  “The [environmental impact] statement shall 
briefly [emphasis added] specify the underlying purpose and need to which the agency is responding in 
proposing the alternatives including the proposed action.”  40 CFR 1502.13.  CEQ regulations (40 CFR 
1500.4) also encourage reduction of paperwork by producing analytic rather than encyclopedic documents.  
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CEQ1 and Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)2

 

 guidance on preparing purpose and need statements 
suggest brevity.  Accordingly, the size of the document will not be increased as VDOT and FHWA believe 
that the essential elements of purpose and need are adequately conveyed for purposes of the EIS.  
Notwithstanding, supporting technical documentation (traffic reports, etc.) will be referenced in the 
document and will be available for review by those desiring more detail.  

Comment:  Aging – In the current P&N document, the important issue of the aging of the current HRBT is 
not discussed until the Summary on the last page, and then only cursorily.  Therefore, we recommend that 
you dedicate subsections of the document (under both the "Existing" and "Future" sections) to a thorough 
analysis of the aging issue, i.e., maintenance, rehab, and replacement. 

Response:  VDOT and FHWA do not agree that aging of the current HRBT is a central element of the 
purpose and need.  Review of bridge and tunnel inspection reports did not indicate any physical condition 
issues suggesting dire or imminent major problems, let alone the need for replacement in the near future.  
Rather, they indicate the need for ongoing maintenance activities that will be handled as a matter of 
course.  The bigger issue, which is related to the congestion/capacity issue and roadway deficiencies that 
form the backbone of the purpose and need statement, is the lack of available diversion and lane 
management provisions during maintenance activities, major or otherwise.     
 
Comment:  Proposed "Aging" Subsection (Existing Needs):  For this Aging subsection, see "Hampton Roads 
Regional Bridge Study" (HRTPO, Sept. 2008), p. 63, concerning the condition of HRBT. 
http://www.hrtpo.org/Documents/Reports/2008/RegionalBridgeStudyFinalReport.pdf 

Response:  See previous response.  The data presented in the referenced report do not suggest that the 
existing physical condition of the bridges is seriously deficient.  Although it is noted on page 63 of the report 
that “some bridges need repair,” the bridge sufficiency rating is relatively high.  The bridges are not among 
those listed in the report as “structurally deficient.”   
 
Comment:  Proposed "Aging" Subsection (Existing Needs):  In this Aging subsection, we recommend that 
you summarize the July 2, 2009 "Carmageddon" (see page 81 of Draft 2034 LRTP document), which 
resulted from closing HRBT in one direction due to an aging pipe. 
http://www.hrtpo.org/Documents/2034LRTP/Draft 2034LRTP TechnicalAppendiciesX.pdf 

Response:  See previous response. 
 
Comment:  Proposed "Aging" Section (Future Needs):  For this Aging subsection, see "Hampton Roads 
Regional Bridge Study" (HRTPO, Sept. 2008), p. 63, concerning the impact of closing all four HRBT lanes 
(temporarily or permanently) on the volumes and LOS of regional roadways. 
http://www.hrtpo.org/Documents/Reports/2008/RegionalBridgeStudyFinalReport.pdf 

 

                                                           
1
  May 12, 2003, Guidance letter on purpose and need, from James L. Connaughton, Chairman, Council On Environmental Quality, Executive Office Of The President, 

to Norman Y. Mineta, Secretary, Department of Transportation. 
2
  July 23, 2003, Memorandum, Guidance on "Purpose and Need," from Mary E. Peters, Administrator, Federal Highway Administration, and Jennifer L. Dorn, 

Administrator, Federal Transit Administration, to FHWA Division Administrators and FTA Regional Administrators. 
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Response:  See previous response; moreover, this study is not considering closure of all 4 lanes of the HRBT.  
Should lane closures be considered, appropriate maintenance of traffic during construction would be 
acknowledged within the Draft EIS. 
 
Comment:  Under “1.3 Needs-Existing Conditions” – Re: trip purposes discussion (the bulk of pages 4 and 
5):  This section which describes the various users of the HRBT (commuters, freight, military, etc.) is an 
important set-up for the discussion of needs because it humanizes the subject, but it does not address 
"needs.”  Therefore, we recommend that it be a separate section titled "Users" (and placed after the 
"History" section).  We recommend that you treat each user group separately-commuters, freight, military, 
tourism, business, personal, recreation, etc.-not combining several groups in one paragraph as in the draft. 

Response:  Travel demand and capacity are closely related factors in causing congestion.  The sources of 
travel demand are a component of the congestion problems caused by the confluence of high traffic 
volume (from multiple user types) and insufficient capacity to accommodate the demand.  Accordingly, the 
text will remain as presented. 
 
Comment:  Under “1.3 Needs-Existing Conditions” – Re: "It [I-64 and the HRBT] is also a link in transporting 
international freight to and from the region's shipping ports."  According to a 2008 VDOT survey of local 
container port terminals (NIT, PMT, and APM), half of all truck trips between the state's Southside ports 
and points outside of Hampton Roads use the HRBT and MMMBT (Hampton Roads Travel Demand 
Mode/2008 Port Origin Destination Survey, VDOT Transportation & Mobility Planning, June 5, 2009). 

Response:  Comment acknowledged; however, an expanded discussion on the sources of traffic demand is 
not deemed necessary. 
 
Comment:  Under “1.3 Needs-Existing Conditions” – Re: "Tourism attractors include: Virginia Beach's 29 
miles of beaches .... ":  We understand that Virginia Beach has conducted 1) surveys which show the 
portion of its visitors which use the HRBT to reach Virginia Beach, and 2) surveys which show how strongly 
visitors dislike traveling the HRBT.  

Response:  Comment acknowledged; however, an expanded discussion on the sources of traffic demand is 
not deemed necessary. 
 
Comment:  Under “1.3 Needs-Existing Conditions” – Re: "I-64 is a designated hurricane evacuation route 
.... ":  According to the 2011 Virginia Hurricane Evacuation Guide, VDOT will close the MMMBT during an I-
64 lane reversal.  http://www.vdot.virginia.gov/travel/resources/hurricaneEvacuation1.pdf 

Response:  Comment acknowledged; however, no additional revision is deemed necessary. 
 
Comment:  Under “1.3 Needs-Existing Conditions”, Subsection “1.3.1 Capacity”:  We recommend that this 
section be titled "Insufficient Capacity" (as opposed to "Capacity"), in order to be clear about the cause of 
the need. 

Response:  Comment acknowledged; however, a revision is not deemed necessary as the insufficiency of 
capacity is clearly stated in the section text. 
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Comment:  Under “1.3 Needs-Existing Conditions”, Subsection “1.3.1 Capacity”: Under the Insufficient 
Capacity section, in order to quantify the degree to which capacity is insufficient, we recommend that you 
create an "Existing Demand" section in which you quantify the current demand at HRBT, i.e., the number 
of vehicles which would use the facility if its capacity were unlimited.  For an example of a demand 
analysis, see the HRTPO's analysis of demand at HRBT (approx. 2004) in our 2026 LRTP (pp. 39-41). 
http://www.hrtpo.org/Documents/Reports/2026RTPtechdoc.pdf 

Response:  Comment acknowledged; however, a revision is not deemed necessary as the discussion already 
sufficiently illustrates the need.  Additional detailed information will be included in the Traffic Technical 
Report which will be available upon final acceptance. 
 
Comment:  Under “1.3 Needs-Existing Conditions”, Subsection “1.3.1 Capacity” – Re: " ... observed queues 
often exceed 3-5 miles in length.":  See pages 14-16 of Hampton Roads Congestion Management Process, 
2010 Update (HRTPO, Sept. 2010) for HRBT queue data. 
http://www.hrtpo.org/Documents/Reports/2010/CMP Final Report TPO.pdf 

Response:  Reported queue length modified in accordance with referenced report. 
 
Comment:  Under “1.3 Needs-Existing Conditions”, Subsection “1.3.1 Capacity” – Re: "As shown in Table 1, 
existing levels of service are "D" and "E" on several mainline sections of I-64 ... ":  The level of service at 
HRBT is—by definition, in light of the daily queues mentioned—F, not D and E as listed in Table 1. Since 
your method calculates D and E, we recommend that you examine and adjust your method to match the 
documented reality of queues. 

Response:  Level of service was calculated using approved methodology from the Highway Capacity 
Manual.   Discussion of the methodology is included in the Traffic Technical Report which will be available 
upon final acceptance. 
 
Comment:  Under “1.3 Needs-Existing Conditions”, Subsection “1.3.1 Capacity” – Re: Footnote 4: I-64 
HRBT Existing Traffic Conditions Final Report (VDOT, Oct. 28, 2011):  We do not remember seeing a copy of 
this report. 1) Please forward us a copy, and 2) Consider incorporating this document into this P&N 
document. 

Response:  The document is incorporated by reference in the footnoted citation and upon final acceptance 
will be made available. 
 
Comment:  Under “1.3 Needs-Existing Conditions”, Subsection “1.3.1 Capacity” – Re: " ... non-recurring 
congestion ... " and " ... crash data shows ... ":  We recommend that the Purpose and Need document 
include: 1) a thorough summary and analysis of lane closures (from all causes), and 2) a thorough summary 
and analysis of available crash data, not simply a mention of these two in a paragraph discussing reliability. 

Response:  A detailed analysis of lane closures is not deemed necessary for justification of the purpose and 
need.  Crash data are presented in the Traffic Technical Report which will be available upon final 
acceptance. 
 
Comment:  Under “Needs-Existing Conditions”, Subsection “1.3.2 Geometric Deficiencies of Existing 
Facilities”: In addition to the four paragraphs discussing locations where the existing highway is 
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substandard, we recommend a thorough treatment of this standards subject, starting with tables and 
maps showing each deficiency (prior to the four summary paragraphs) and ending with a section (following 
the four summary paragraphs) establishing the needs which result from the substandard geometry.  This 
needs discussion would include the relationships (which you mentioned) 1) between sub-standard vertical 
clearance and trucks being stopped, and 2) between low vertical profile and salt deterioration.  See the 
"Hampton Roads Regional Bridge Study" (HRTPO, Sept. 2008), p. 63 and Appendix A for roadway 
deficiencies at the HRBT. http://www.hrtpo.org/Documents/Reports/2008/RegionalBridgeStudyFinalReport.pdf 

Response:  VDOT and FHWA believe the “standards subject” is adequately presented for purposes of the 
“needs” section of the EIS.  Further discussion of design standards and their relevance will be presented as 
appropriate in the “Alternatives” section of the EIS.  Additional information has been added with respect to 
the low vertical profile and salt deterioration. 
 
Comment:  Under “Needs-Future Conditions”:  As in the “Needs-Existing Conditions” section discussed 
above, in the “Needs-Future Conditions” section we recommend that you create a "Future Demand" 
section at the beginning of the Insufficient Capacity section. 

Response:  The “Needs – Future Conditions” section contains sufficient discussion of future demand and 
Table 2 quantifies that demand and its implications relative to levels of service. 
 
Comment:  Under “Needs-Future Conditions” – Re: "Population ... is projected to grow ... ":  We 
recommend that you discuss (in the proposed Future Demand section) expected growth in the number of 
users of the HRBT (commuters, military, freight, tourism, etc.) currently listed in Section 1.3.  For example, 
given the economic opportunity presented by the widening of the Panama Canal, we recommend that you 
address growth expected at the state-owned ports on the Southside. 

Response:  Expected growth already is reflected in the traffic forecast data.  The forecast was generated 
using the adopted regional travel model, which incorporates projected population, employment, and land 
use projections.  A detailed analysis of port-related traffic arising from the Panama Canal widening is not 
deemed necessary.  The discussion already acknowledges that port-related traffic represents a substantive 
portion of the overall travel demand on I-64.   
 
Comment:  Under “Needs-Future Conditions”, Subsection "1.4.1 Capacity" and Subsection "1.4.2 
Geometric Deficiencies of Existing Facilities":  Instead of the two paragraphs which currently comprise 
these sections, we recommend that you thoroughly examine future needs.  For example, the HRCS P&N 
forecasted the spread of peak conditions (in hours) and the number of incidents causing delays of 15 
minutes or longer (in incidents per day). 

Response:  VDOT and FHWA believe the roadway deficiencies, as stated, are adequately presented for 
purposes of the “needs” section of the EIS.  Additional information will be presented in supporting technical 
documents. 
 
Comment:  Under "Summary" – Re: " ... the purpose of the I-64 HRBT study is to find a solution to ... ":  
Because this section is concisely written, consider placing it first (and last) in the P&N document.  We 
recommend that the crash issues discussed in the body of the report be included in the summary. 
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Response:  Repetition of the “Summary” would be redundant and is not deemed necessary.  The crash 
issues are presented more as a symptom of the congested conditions and not as a central element of the 
purpose and need.  Accordingly, crash issues are not included as part of the summary purpose of the 
proposed action. 
 
Comment:  Under "1.1.1 Study Area" – Re: "The Long Range Transportation Plan for Hampton Roads ... ":  
Please identify the target date (2030? 2034?) of the LRTP to which you are referring. 

Response:  The final Purpose and Need chapter included in the EIS will reference the adopted versions of 
the LRTP, assumed to be the 2034. 
 
Comment:  Under "1.1.2 Existing Roadway" – Re: " ... spanning Hampton Roads, the mouth of the James 
River.":  The body of water known as Hampton Roads can be more accurately described as "the confluence 
of the James River, Nansemond River, and Elizabeth River." 

Response:  Revision made as suggested. 
 
Comment:  Under "1.2 History" – Re: The 2001 HRCS FEIS "addressed alternatives that involved increasing 
capacity along the existing I-64 HRBT corridor; however, those alternatives were not selected…":  It would 
be more informative to write: "addressed three alternatives, two of which involved increasing capacity 
along the existing I-64 HRBT corridor; however, neither of these alternatives were selected .... " 

Response:  The number of capacity alternatives reviewed in the HRCS FEIS is not relevant to the HRBT EIS 
thus no revision is deemed necessary. 
 
Comment:  Under "1.2 History" – Re: " ... FY 2009-2012 Transportation Improvement Program.":  Our 
current TIP is titled "FY 2012-2015". 

Response:  Revision made as suggested. 
 
Comment:  Under "1.3 Needs-Existing Conditions":  Two different fonts were apparently inadvertently 
used in this section.  

Response:  Fonts have been corrected. 
 
Comment:  Under "1.3 Needs-Existing Conditions" – Re: "Peak hour volumes approach or exceed capacity 
on some sections.":  Perhaps "Peak hour volumes exceed capacity on some sections." is more to the point. 

Response:  The term “approach or exceed” more accurately reflects peak hour conditions thus no revision is 
deemed necessary. 
 
Comment:  Under "1.3 Needs-Existing Conditions", Subsection "1.3.1 Capacity" – Re: "The higher traffic 
densities result in vehicles being more closely spaced ... ":  Because "vehicles being more closely spaced" is 
the same as "higher traffic densities", consider omitting this phrase. 

Response:  VDOT and FHWA believe that “more closely spaced” is more readily recognizable to the 
layperson, whereas “density” is a more technical term used by traffic engineers thus no revision is deemed 
necessary. 
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Comment:  Under "Needs-Existing Conditions", Subsection "1.3.2 Geometric Deficiencies of Existing 
Facilities" – Re: " ... bottleneck, reducing the capacity by one third.":  We recommend that this capacity 
issue be addressed in the Capacity sections. 

Response:  Repeating this discussion in the Capacity sections would be redundant thus no revision is 
deemed necessary. 
 
Comment:  Under "Needs-Existing Conditions", Subsection "1.3.2 Geometric Deficiencies of Existing 
Facilities" – Re: "The existing bridges have a low superstructure vertical profile.":  We recommend that you 
defend and bolster this statement, e.g., by comparing HRBT to the MMMBT. 

Response:  Additional information has been added to this discussion. 
 
Comment:  Under "Needs-Existing Conditions", Subsection "1.3.2 Geometric Deficiencies of Existing 
Facilities" – Re: "An average of 80 to 90 over height trucks per month must be stopped and inspected ... ":  
In order that the reader understand this issue, we recommend that you make it clear that these trucks 1) 
set off the alarm, 2) do not stop at the inspection station, 3) must be extracted  from the travel lane, 4) 
must be inspected near the tunnel, 5) must either reenter the WB travel lanes or be turned around and 
enter the EB travel lanes. 

Response:  Additional information has been added to this discussion. 
 
Comment:  Under "Needs-Future Conditions" – Re: "The factors contributing to the existing congestion ... 
are expected to continue into the future.":  We recommend that you consider replacing "continue" with 
"continue and increase". 

Response:  Revision has been made as suggested. 
 
Comment:  Under "Needs-Future Conditions" – Re: " .. .in Section 1.3.2 ... " and " ... in Section 1.3.3." (both 
on page 8):  It appears that these references should be changed to "Section 1.3.1" and "Section 1.3.2", 
respectively. 

Response:  References have been checked and revised as needed. 
 
Comment:  Under "Needs-Future Conditions" – Re: "The HRTPO's Long Range Transportation Plan also 
looks at transportation needs .... " and "The 2040 forecasted volumes .... ":  Given that the 2040 forecasted 
volumes did not come from the LRTP, we recommend that you 1) remove reference to the LRTP here, and 
2) describe the calculation of the 2040 numbers. 

Response:  Revision has been made as suggested. 
 
Comment:  Under "Summary" – Re: "Geometric deficiencies ... impede operating efficiency ... ":  We 
recommend clarifying (or removing) "impede operating efficiency". 

Response:  VDOT and FHWA believe the referenced phrase is adequate thus no revision is deemed 
necessary. 
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